# GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

## TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1950

# LIST OF REQUESTS

Tariff Concessions which the Government of CANADA requests from the Government of the PHILIPPINES

		Present	Nature of
Tariff Para. No.	Description of Broducts	MFN Rate	Request
		(0.5)	dollar)
34 (d)	Wrought iron or steel wire: Gauze, cloths, and screenings, in the piece	20%	Eliminate preferential margin
47 (0)	Copper and alloys thereof, in wire: Covered with textiles, not otherwise provided for, or with insulating materials, cables for conducting electricity and trolley wire	10%	Eliminate preferential margin
47	Copper and alloys thereof, in wire:		
(e)	Gauze, cloths, and screenings, in the piece	20%	Eliminate preferential margin
50	Nickel, aluminum and alloys thereof:	0.00	
ex(b)	Aluminum kitchen utensils (hollow ware)	20%	Eliminate preferential
			margin
еж 72 а.	Fertilizers, chemical	5%	Eliminate preferential margin
еж 147	Printing paper, white or coloured, suitable for books or newspapers, not printed or		
	otherwise elaborated	10%	Eliminate
			preferential margin

Tariff Para. No.	Description of Products	Present NFN Rate	Nature of Request
148	Paper, pasteboard, cardboard, bristol board, strawboard and pulpboard, white or coloured, not otherwise provided for:		
(a)	Not printed or otherwise elaborated, and writing paper, plain, ruled or padded, but not printed	15%	Eliminate
			preferential margin
150	Cigarette paper, printed or not	15%	Eliminate
			preferential margin
ex 155 (a)	Veneers and plywood of Douglas fir, Pacific Coast hemlock, Western red		
30 E3	cedar and cottonwood	20%	Eliminate preferential
			margin
ex 155 (a.)	Douglas fir, Pacific Coast hemlock, Western red cedar, Sitka spruce, white fir and white pine, all the		
	foregoing: In logs or poles, not further		
	advanced in manufacture than hewn or timber cu. me	tre 1.50	Eliminate preferential
		9	margin
	In the form of boards not further manufactured than sawn or split into rough	1820 1820 1820 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 1830 183	
		tre 2.00	Eliminate preferential
<b>3</b> (48)			margin
	If planed, dovetailed or cut to size	20%	Eliminate
2 <sup>3</sup> 3			preferential margin
177 (a)	Boots and shoes: Of rubber, vegetable fibres, and		
	canvas pair	0.25	Eliminate preferential margin
ex 190 (a)	Storage batteries	15%	Eliminate
I 8			margin
190 (c)	Radio apparatus and parts, appurtenances, and accessories therefor	30%	Eliminate
		**	preferential margin

### CONFIDENTIAL

List of Products on which Tariff Concessions from the Canadian Government Are Requested by the Philippine Government in the Negotiations to Be Held at Torquay, England, under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

Description of Product	Nature of Request
Copra	Duty free or bind duty free
Abaca	Duty free or bind duty free
Desiccated Coconut	Duty free or bind duty free
Chromite	Duty free or bind duty free
Lumber and Timber	Duty free or bind duty free
Rattan manufactures	Duty free or bind duty free

#### ENTRY INTO NEGOTIATIONS

The Delegation of

CANADA

and the

Delegation of

PHILIPPINES

inform the Executive

Secretary that they have today entered into negotiations.

They accordingly enclose herewith two copies of the lists of offers exchanged. (Canadian Offers to Philippines

, copies Nos.5 & 6. )

for the Delegation of CANADA

for the Delegation of

E. Wyndham White, Esq.
Executive Secretary
Interim Commission for ITO
Princes Hotel
Torquay

Copy No. .....

### TARIFF PROPOSALS BY CANADA

in reply to requests received from the Republic of the Philippines. These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the

#### GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

TORQUAY, November 30, 1950.

# Tariff Concessions Offered by Canada to the Republic of the Philippines

## Part I - Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate Offered
113	Cocoanut, desiccated, sweetened or not per pound	3 cts.	3 cts.
113a	Copra or broken cocoanut meat, not shredded, desictated or prepared in any manner	Free	Free
Ex.329a	Chromite	Free	Free
Ex.337	Lead, old and scrap, per pound	l ct.	l ct.
503	Planks, boards, clapboards, laths, plain pickets and other timber or lumber of wood, not further manufactured than sawn or split, whether creosoted, vulcanized, or treated by any other preserving process, or not	Free	Free
504	Planks, boards and other lumber of wood, sawn, split or cut, and dressed on one side only, but not further manufactured	Free	Free
505	Planks, boards, deals and other lumber of wood, not further manufactured than planed, dressed, jointed, tongued or grooved, n.o.p.	10 p.c.	10 p.c.
Ex. 535	Manila fibre, not coloured, not further manufactured than dried, cleaned, cut to size, ground and sifted	Free	Free

## 

LIN OF OFFICE THE STREET OF CAMADA.

SECRET

Tariff	70 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	And Andrew Andrews		
Itom Ca			onested late.	
34 (d)	Wrought from or steel wire etc.		Proo	15%
47 (c)	Copper and alloys thereof etc.	20%	Troo	No offer
(0)	Copper and alleys etc. in the		Troo	
io (b)	Aluminium kitchen utenaila	25%	Froe	No offer
/2 (a)	Fortilizor, chemical (sulphates ammonium, etc.)			No offer
47	Printing paper, white or colore			The same that the same
	ot.	A. M.	Tros	No offer
48 (a)	Faper, pasteboard, cardboard, et	to. 15%	Free	No offer
50	Cigarette paper, orinted or not	777	Troo	no offer
The Action Control of the Control of	a)Veneers and plywood of Douglas			
10 to 2001	cit, otc.	20%	Treo	No offer
.55 (a)	Douglas fir, ractile Coast how	Lock	* * **:	
	ote.s- In legs or poles etc.	\$1.50 por		
		ou.n.	rrea	11.00/002.70
	in items of boards	\$2.00 per		
			roo	\$1.50/cu.m
	if pluned, dovetailed, etc.	20%	Free	No offer
77 (a)	Roots and shoes of rubber, etc.	. 0.25/gr.	Trop	No offer
90 (a)	Storme betteries	15%	Tree	no offer
90 (c)	Radio appratus 8 spare parts	20%	Free	
4	alagricultural implements etc.	15%	Free	20%
m 204	Hans and bacons, not preserved	1.71		6)
	Caro	14.50/Mg.	raco	No offer
ex 206	Canned work & ham etc.	35%	7.00	No offer
10, 13, 101 M	a)Cammed selmon & herring, otc.	15%	Troo	20%
turket southern southern the second state of the figure	o) Theat in Clour	\$0.47/100 kg	r. Troo	70.40
x 218	Cereals prepared for table use	3		
	ote. n.o.p.f.	えの類	ree	No offer
m 222	Vermicelli, maccaroni, ameghati	14 \$2.50/100 kg	** b	
		not	T'T'OO	No offer
31	Apples, from	\$1.25/100 h	. Troo	No offer
67	Milks and oreans, mure or with	T-1		
10	augar etc.	10%	Troc	51
268	Milks and creams, compounded w.	lth		
	other substances, powers and			SE 1995
	tablets and others n.o.p.f.		Trae	Reactived
312	Newsprint	Free	No request	No offer
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	No. of the Contract of the Con	

# CANADIAN DELEGATION to GATT



#### DÉLÉGATION DU CANADA

Princes Hotel Torquay March 28, 1951

#### SECRET

Dear Sir:

In accordance with document GATT/TN.2/A/6, dated 12 October, 1950, the Delegation of Canada and the Delegation of the Republic of the Philippines wish to inform the Negotiations Officer that they have completed bilateral tariff negotiations, Two copies of the lists of concessions agreed on are enclosed herewith. Each Delegation is forwarding a copy of its list of concessions to each other Delegation with which it has entered into negotiations.

Yours faithfully

for the Delegation of Canada

for the Delegation of the Republic of the Philippines

Negotiations Officer GATT Conference Room 10, Princes Hotel Torquay

Copy No. ....

# TARIFF CONCESSIONS BY CANADA TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

(Final)

These proposals represent the Tariff concessions which Canada is prepared to make as part of a reciprocal and mutually advantageous agreement and they may be withdrawn, in whole or in part, in the light of the aggregate results of the Tariff negotiations at Torquay.

This document is the property solely and exclusively of the

#### GOVERNMENT OF CANADA

It is MOST SECRET and must not be made public, in whole or in part, in any manner whatsoever.

TORQUAY, March 28, 1951.

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	Present Most- Favoured- Nation Rate	Rate Offered
Ex.572	Carpets of Manila hemp and coco fibre	25 p.c. plus 5 cts. per sq. ft.	
611a	Ex.(1) Boots, shoes and slippers of Manila hemp fibre with cork, Manila hemp fibre, leather or rubber soles	27½ p.c.	20 p.c.
Ex.623	Handbags of pineapple fibre, with or without lining	22½ p.c.	17½ p.c.

2

n:

ti

HAMBA

SECRET

# PHILIPPINE DELEGATION TO THE 1950 G.A.T.T. NEGOTIATIONS

TORQUAY

# LIST OF FINAL OFFERS RELATING TO THE REQUESTS OF CANADA

Tariff Para. No.	Description of Product	Present Rate	Offer
ex 34 (c)	Wrought iron or steel wire: Cauze, cloths, and screenings in the piece	20% ad val.	15 ad val.
ex 47 (c)	Copper and alloys thereof, in wire: Covered with textiles, not otherwise provided for, or with insulating		
	materials, cables for conducting electricity and trolley wire	10% ad val.	$7\frac{1}{2}$ % ad val.
(e)	Cauze, cloths, and screenings, in the piece	20% ad val.	15 á ad val.
150	Cigarette paper, printed or not	15% ad val.	10% ad val.
ex 155 ex (a)	Common wood: Douglas fir, Pacific Coast hemlock, Western red codar, Sitka spruce, white fir, and white pine: In logs or poles, or not further advanced in manufacture than here or timber	\$1.50 cu.m.	\$1.00 cu.m.
	in manufacture than hewn or timber In the form of boards not further manufactured than sawn or split into rough boards	\$2.00 cu.m.	\$1.50 cu.m.
ex 190	Electric and electrotechnical machinery,	5 (**	
(c)	apparatus, and appliances: Radio apparatus, and parts, appurtenances, and accessories therefor	30,6 ad val.	20% ad val.
ex 191	Agricultural implements and machinery;	¥6 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	
(a)	detached parts therefor: Of iron, steel, or wood	15% ad val.	10% ad val.
еж 206	Canned ham	15% ad val.	10% ad val.
212 ex (a)	Fish in cans, glass, or jars: Herring and salmon, plainly prepared and simply preserved	15% ad val.	10% ad val.
3x 216 (b)	Wheat, gross weight: In flour	\$.47/100ks.	\$.40/100ks.
267	Milks and creams, pure, or with sufficient sugar to preserve them	10% ad val.	5% ad val.
:x 268	Milk powders	20% ad val.	10% ad val.

Work Wall